

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 124-11 Series of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG CITY PARA SPORTS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED FORTY PESOS (PHP 175,340.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE 12<sup>TH</sup> ASEAN PARA GAMES TO BE HELD FROM 30 MAY 2023 TO 10 JUNE 2023 IN PHNOM PENH, CAMBODIA, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Man

Authors:

Councilors Simon Romulo Tantoco, Syvel Asilo-Gupilan, Regino S. Balderrama, Mark Gil M. Delos Santos, Marion Rosalio M. Martires, Corazon M. Raymundo, and Paul Roman C. Santiago

WHEREAS, Section 11, Article II of the 1987 Constitution states that, the State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, and social well-being. It shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism, and encourage their involvement in public and civic affairs;

WHEREAS, Pasig City Para Sports is asking for financial support from the City Government of Pasig for its participation in the 12<sup>th</sup> Asean Para Games to be held from 30 May 2023 to 10 June 2023 in Phnom Pehn, Cambodia;

WHEREAS, there will be 26 delegates from Pasig City consisting of (20) athletes, four (4) coaches, and two (2) officials from the City Government of Pasig who will participate or compete in different Para Sports such as Athletics, Badminton, Boccia, Powerlifting, Swimming, Table Tennis, Chess, and the wheelchair Basketball;

**WHEREAS**, providing support to the members of the Pasig City Para Sports can significantly help in boosting their morale as they will face the challenges in future competitions, knowing that the City Government is behind them during their preparations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PASIG CITY, IN REGULAR SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Victor Ma. Regis N. Sotto, to grant financial assistance to the Pasig City Para Sports in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and Three Hundred Forty Pesos (Php 175,340.00) to help defray the cost of its participation in the 12<sup>th</sup> Asean Para Games to be held from 30 May 2023 to 10 June 2023 in Phnom Pehn, Cambodia.

So font





J TE



## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 124–11 Series of 2023

-page 2-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG CITY PARA SPORTS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED FORTY PESOS (PHP 175,340.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE  $12^{\text{TH}}$  ASEAN PARA GAMES TO BE HELD ON 30 MAY 2023 TO 10 JUNE 2023 IN PHNOM PENH, CAMBODIA, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

**RESOLVED, FURTHERMORE,** that the budgetary requirement to implement this Resolution shall be chargeable to the General Fund, as certified by the City Budget Office, and subject to existing COA rules and regulation.

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that the Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod furnish all concerned agencies/offices copies of this Resolution, as duly adopted/approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

APPROVED, this 7th day of June 2023 in the City of Pasig.

HON. RAYMUND FRANCIS S. RUSTIA

City Councilor

HON. SIMON GERARD R. TANTOCO

City Councilor

HON. PAUL ROMAN C. SANTIAGO

City Councilor

HON. RODERICK MARIO U. GONZALES

City Councilor

HON. REGINO S. BALDERRAMA

tity Councilor

HON. RIGOR JENRIQUEZ

HON. CORAZON M. RAYMUNDO

City Councilor

HON. SYVEL ASILO-GUPILAN

City Councilor

HON. NOEL L. AGUSTIN

City Councilor

HOM. QUIN A. CRUZ

City Councilor

HON MARION ROSALIO M. MARTIRES

City Councilor

HON. GEORGIA LYNNE P. CLEMENTE

&K Fed. Presider





## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Pasig

Resolution No. 124–11 Series of 2023

-page 3-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO, TO GRANT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PASIG CITY PARA SPORTS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED FORTY PESOS (PHP 175,340.00) TO HELP DEFRAY THE COST OF ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE 12<sup>TH</sup> ASEAN PARA GAMES TO BE HELD ON 30 MAY 2023 TO 10 JUNE 2023 IN PHNOM PENH, CAMBODIA, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Mm

HON. MARIA LUISA "ANGELU" M. DE LEON

City Councilor Minority Floor Leader

HON. MARK GIL M. DELOS SANTOS

City Councilor Majority Floor Leader

Attested by:

HON. ROBERT WINCENT JUDE B. JAWORSKI, JR.

City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

Attested by:

ATTY. NICOLO JOEL B. GUTIERREZ

Acting City Council Secretary

Smitfonto



